GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

No.13029/TD/RTO(HQ)/2020

Puducherry, dt:13-03-2020

CIRCULAR

Sub: TD – Registration of motor vehicles as per BS VI Mass Emission Norms – Instructions Issued - Reg.

In order to control the vehicular pollution the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MoRTH) had issued notifications instructing all the vehicles to move to Bharat Stage BS VI Mass Emission Standard norms. It has been notified by the MoRTH that all the Motor Vehicles either new model vehicles or existing model vehicles to be registered are need to satisfy Mass Emission standard norms BS VI from 1st April, 2020 vide G.S.R No. 889(E), dated 16-09-2016.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in its direction in the Writ Petition (Civil) No.13029/1985 dated 24.10.2018 has clearly directed the following:-

"In exercise of the power vested in this Court under Article 142 of the Constitution, we read down sub-rule 21 of Rule 115 and direct that sub-rule 21 of Rule 115 shall be interpreted and understood to read that no motor vehicle conforming to the emission standard Bharat Stage-IV shall be sold or registered in the entire country with effect from 01.04.2020."

Hence, all the Registering Authorities / Assistant Registering Authorities in the UT of Puducherry are here by directed that only the motor vehicles which are satisfying BS VI Mass Emission Norms shall be registered from 01.04.2020.

Further, all the dealers of motor vehicles in the UT of Puducherry are hereby directed that only the motor vehicles which are satisfying BS VI Mass Emission Norms shall be sold and allowed for registration from 01.04.2020.

This communication is for information and strict compliance.

// BY ORDER//

(S. SATHIYAMOORTHY)
DEPUTY TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER

To

0

1. The Regional Transport Officer, (HQ) /Puducherry/Oulgaret/Karaikal.

2. The Motor Vehicles Inspector, Bahour/Villianur/Mettupalayam/Mahe/Yanam

3. The Programmer, Transport Department, --- with instructions to upload the circular Puducherry in the Transport Department Website.

4. PA to Transport Commissioner, Puducherry.

5. All the Motor Vehicle Dealers, Puducherry.